RECEIVED

1:15 pm, Feb 08, 2008

Alameda County Environmental Health



February 1, 2008

Ms. Beverly Adamo Livermore Amador Valley Transit Authority 1362 Rutan Drive, Suite 100 Livermore, California 94551

RE: Phase II Subsurface Investigation Report 1362 Rutan Drive, Livermore, California ACC Project Number: 2052-001.00

Dear Ms. Adamo:

Please find the enclosed two copies of the Phase II Subsurface Investigation Report for 1362 Rutan Drive, Livermore, California. This subsurface investigation work was conducted to: 1) characterize soil and groundwater in the immediate vicinity of a former remote waste oil fill for suspect concentrations of constituents of concern; 2) obtain necessary data to assess the approximate degree and extent of the waste oil release; and 3) address concerns of the Alameda County Health Cares Services Agency (ACHCSA) as the lead regulatory agency.

Observed soil conditions were consistent in the area of investigation. No waste oil impacts were reported in any of the analyzed soil samples and ACC did not observe any field indications of petroleum hydrocarbon impact in the continuously-cored soil borings. Groundwater was encountered at 28 feet bgs and a grab sample reported 130 micrograms per liter diesel-range hydrocarbons. A review of the laboratory chromatogram indicates the reported hydrocarbons in groundwater are not dissolved diesel fuel. We are recommending that ACHCSA close the case with no further action.

If you have any questions regarding the report, please contact me at (510) 638-8400, ext. 109 or via email at <u>ddement@accenv.com</u>.

Sincerely,

David R. DeMent, PG, REA II Senior Geologist

/krb:drd

Enclosures



PHASE II SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT

1362 Rutan Drive Livermore, California

ACC Project Number: 2052-001.00

Prepared for:

Ms. Beverly Adamo Livermore Amador Valley Transit Authority 1362 Rutan Drive, Suite 100 Livermore, California 94551

February 1, 2008

Prepared by:

Ken Blume Environmental Coordinator



Reviewed by:

David R. DeMent, PG, REA II Division Manager / Senior Geologist

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
2.0	BACKGROUND	1
3.0	FIELD PROCEDURES	2
4.0	FINDINGS 4.1 Subsurface Conditions 4.2 Analytical Results	3 3 3
5.0	DISCUSSION	5
6.0	CONCLUSIONS	5
7.0	RECOMMENDATIONS	6
8.0	LIMITATIONS	7

TABLES

1 – Soil TEPH Sample Analytical Results	4
2 – Groundwater TPH Analytical Results	4
3 – Groundwater VOC Analytical Results	4

FIGURES

1 – Location Ma	ap
-----------------	----

2-Site Map

APPENDICES

1 – Photographs	5
-----------------	---

- 2 Proof of Soil Disposal
- 3 Soil Boring Permit
- 4 Lithologic Logs
- 5 Analytical Results and Chain of Custody Record
 6 Laboratory Diesel Chromatograms

PHASE II SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT 1362 Rutan Drive Livermore, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Following receipt of the February 9, 2007 *Remote Waste Oil Drain Removal Sampling Report* prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc. for LAVTA, ACHCSA prepared a letter dated September 14, 2007 summarizing its technical comments and requesting a Work Plan to perform additional subsurface investigation in the vicinity of the remote waste oil drain.

In its September 14, 2007 comment letter, ACHCSA requested: 1) additional information about the suspect waste oil release; 2) additional information about the excavation and disposal of excavated soil; 3) additional data regarding the extent of suspect petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soil; and 4) additional data regarding the potential that groundwater has been impacted.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The Site is located at 1362 Rutan Drive, Livermore, California (Figure 1). LAVTA vehicles are maintained at this facility. In December 2006, Gettler-Ryan Inc. removed one remote waste oil drain and associated piping (Photographs 1 and 2), removed approximately 1.0 cubic yard of soil, collected four excavation sidewall or bottom soil samples, and collected one 4-point stockpiled soil sample. Soil samples were analyzed for suspect constituents of concern as total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tert amyl methyl ether (TAME), tert-butanol (TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2-dibromoethane (1,2-DBA), total oil and grease (TOG), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and five leaking underground fuel tank metals (5 LUFT metals). The stockpile composite soil sample was analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, 1,2-DCA, 1,2-DBA, TOG, SVOCs, 5 LUFT metals, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).

Soil sample analytical results reported relatively minor concentrations of TPHd-range petroleum hydrocarbons and TOG in soil samples EXB-1-5, SW-1-3, and SW-2-2.5. Elevated concentrations of TPHd-range petroleum hydrocarbons and TOG were reported in soil sample SW-3-2.5. No significant TPHg, BTEX, fuel oxygenates as MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, scavengers as 1,2-DCA, 1,2-DBA, SVOCs, VOCs, PCBs, or 5 LUFT metals were reported in the sidewall or bottom soil samples or in the stockpiled soil composite sample.

The primary release appears to have occurred at the point the plastic flexible piping joined the galvanized piping shown in Photograph 2. This location would be almost immediately above the location of soil sample EXB-1-5 (collected at 5 feet bgs) and next to the location of soil sample SW-3-2.5 (collected at 2.5 feet bgs). As shown in Photographs 1 and 2 (Appendix 1), the excavation area shown in Figure 2 comprises the small concrete berm area shown in Photograph 1 and the piping and cleanout shown in Photograph 2 which is under the plywood sheet shown in front of the concrete berm area shown in Photograph 1. Based on the location of the former piping cleanout, soil sample SW-1-3

was collected 1.0 foot west of the cleanout, soil sample SW-2-2.5 was collected 1.2 feet south of the cleanout, and soil sample SW-3-2.5 was collected 1.0 foot east of the cleanout.

Based on discussion with onsite personnel, the remote waste oil drain was formerly located within the "excavation area" depicted on Figure 2 and all equipment associated with the former remote waste oil drain was removed. Immediately adjacent to the "excavation area" is a floor drain cleanout piped to a vent line leading up to the ceiling. This vent line appears to be approximately 6 inches below the concrete slab or approximately at the same depth as the plastic flexible piping that joined the galvanized piping and is the source of the waste oil release. Based on observations in the cleanouts, the vent piping is currently sitting in compacted engineered fill that underlies the reinforced concrete slab. Therefore, there is no apparent preferential migration along the vent line, and proposed soil borings located between soil sample SW-3-2.5 and the vent line can further characterize soil in this direction. No other utilities or preferential pathways at depth are located in proximity to the "excavation area."

Gettler-Ryan Inc. collected soil samples on December 18, 2006 and removed the former remote waste soil drain and excavated the reported one cubic yard of soil the week of December 11, 2006. No equipment was reinstalled and the excavation was restored with engineered sand fill and covered with concrete (Photographs 3 and 4).

LAVTA disposed of the stockpiled soil. Proof of disposal is included in Appendix 2.

3.0 FIELD PROCEDURES

A soil boring permit was obtained from the Zone 7 Water Agency prior to performing field activities. A copy of the Soil Boring Permit is included as Appendix 3. The locations of the soil borings were marked with white paint, and Underground Service Alert was notified 48 hours prior to commencing work. On January 23, 2008, ACC advanced four exploratory soil borings (B1 through B4) at select representative locations designed to characterize soil conditions immediately adjacent to Gettler-Ryan soil sample SW-3-2.5 which reported elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil boring locations are illustrated on Figure 2.

Soil borings were continuously cored and advanced using a truck-mounted Geoprobe® sampling rig equipped with a four-foot long, hydraulically driven stainless steel sampling probe and 2-inch insidediameter clear acetate liners. The sampling probe and rods were pre-cleaned prior to use and between sample drives by washing them with a trisodium phosphate and potable water solution and two potable water rinses. Upon removal from the sampler, each recovered soil core was visually inspected and logged. The sample intervals were primarily logged to determine soil type, estimate migration potential, and screen all encountered soils for field indications of petroleum hydrocarbon impact. Field indications include: characteristic petroleum hydrocarbon odor, soil discoloration, and elevated photoionization detector (PID) reading. ACC utilizes a ppbRAE PID calibrated to read in parts per billion in air and is suitable to differentiate low volatility hydrocarbons such as motor oil.

ACC's Professional Geologist performed the soil borings and sampling, and the subsurface materials in the soil borings were identified, classified and logged. Upon removal from the Geoprobe[®] sampler, each recovered soil sample was visually inspected and logged. Soil samples were logged and classified during drilling operations according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Soil boring

lithologic logs are included in Appendix 4. Following drilling and sample collection, each soil boring location was abandoned with neat cement to the surface (2 to 3 inches).

Representative cored soil sample intervals were selected for analysis. Soil sample intervals were capped, labeled, and stored in a pre-chilled, insulated container to be transported following chain of custody protocol directly to TestAmerica-San Francisco, formerly STL-San Francisco, a state-certified analytical laboratory. Soil samples were analyzed for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) as diesel- and motor oil-range organics by EPA Method 8015 and the groundwater sample was analyzed for TEPH, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B, and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260 (full list).

4.0 FINDINGS

4.1 Subsurface Conditions

The surface of the Site consisted of an 8-inch-thick concrete slab underlain by varying amounts of sand and gravel base material. Subsurface soils were consistent in each soil boring. Silt was encountered to the depth of approximately 12.5 feet bgs in soil boring B4, 9.0 feet bgs in soil boring B1, and from 5.0 to 9.0 feet bgs in soil borings B2 and B3. Borings B1 through B3 were terminated at 9.0 feet bgs. The encountered ML silts were brown to olive brown, medium stiff, uniform, very slightly plastic, and contained small amounts of disseminated sand. At approximately 12.5 feet bgs, the silts were underlain by approximately 10 feet of GM silty gravels. The encountered gravels consisted of yellow brown to olive brown fine to medium grain, angular to subangular GM gravels with disseminated non-plastic fines and medium to coarse grain sand, and were predominantly damp. At approximately 23 feet bgs, the gravels were underlain by approximately 4 feet of clay. The encountered clays consisted of uniform moist, olive, medium stiff CL silty clays with medium to high plasticity. At approximately 26.75 to 27.25 feet bgs, the clays graded into a sand. The encountered SP sand was olive, medium to coarse grain, well graded, with small amounts of disseminated fine grain gravel, and saturated.

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 27 feet bgs and rose approximately two feet in the soil boring annulus. Encountered water was turbid and did not display any odor or sheen.

Additional details are summarized in the soil boring logs included in Appendix 4.

4.2 Analytical Results

TEPH was the primary constituent of concern. TEPH concentrations were reported in five of the nine analyzed soil samples at concentrations ranging from 1.1 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to 2.0 mg/kg. TEPH analytical results are summarized in Table 1.

A grab groundwater sample was collected in soil boring B4. The grab groundwater sample was analyzed for TEPH as diesel-range and motor oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons, TPHg/BTEX/MTBE, and VOCs. TEPH as diesel (TEPHd) was reported at 130 micrograms per Liter (μ g/L), TEPH as motor oil (TEPHmo) was reported as nondetect (less than 890 μ g/L), TPHg was reported as nondetect (less than 50 μ g/L), MTBE was reported as reported as nondetect (less than 1.0 to 2.0 μ g/L), MTBE was reported as

nondetect (less than 10 μ g/L), and VOCs were not reported above the reporting limit (typically 1.0 to 2.0 μ g/L). Petroleum hydrocarbon analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and VOC analytical results are summarized in Table 3.

A copy of the analytical results and chain of custody record is included as Appendix 5.

Sample ID	Sample Depths (feet bgs)	TEPH-Diesel (mg/kg)	TEPH-Motor Oil (mg/kg)
B1-3.0	2.5-3.0	1.1	<50
B1-5.0	4.5-5.0	<1.0	<50
B1-8.0	7.5-8.0	<1.0	<50
B2-6.0	5.5-6.0	2.4	<50
B2-9.0	8.5-9.0	1.6	<50
B3-5.5	5.0-5.5	2.9	<50
B3-9.0	8.5-9.0	1.9	<50
B4-3.0	2.5-3.0	<1.0	<50
B4-8.0	7.5-8.0	<1.0	<50

TABLE 1 – SOIL TEPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Notes: mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

< = Not detected above laboratory reporting limit

TABLE 2 - GROUNDWATER TPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Well Number	TEPHd (µg/L)	TEPHmo (µg/L)	MTBE (µg/L)	TPHg (µg/L)	Benzene (µg/L)	Toluene (µg/L)	Ethyl- benzene (µg/L)	Total Xylenes (µg/L)
B4-W	130	<890	<10	<50	<1.0	<1.0	< 0.50	<2.0

Notes: µg/L micrograms per liter (approximately equivalent to ppb)

ND Not detected above laboratory reporting limit

< Concentration is below the reporting limit of the lab

TABLE 3 – GROUNDWATER VOC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft) bgs	VOCs (µg/L)
B4-W	28.0	<rl< td=""></rl<>

Notes: All water results reported in micrograms per Liter (μ g/L)

Sample result less than the laboratory minimum detection limit indicated

5.0 **DISCUSSION**

Focused site investigation was performed specifically to characterize soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the former remote waste oil fill piping and Gettler-Ryan soil sample SW-3-2.5. This excavation sidewall soil sample reported elevated petroleum hydrocarbons and ACHCSA requested characterization of suspect subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon impacts in soil and groundwater. Soil boring B-4 was advanced first to groundwater to log soils and minimize the potential of incidental impact to groundwater by driving the sample probe through potentially impacted soil. Soil borings B1 through B3 were then advanced at selected locations adjacent to the former remote waste oil fill piping based on the Work Plan and observations made in the field. The first attempt at soil boring B3 resulted in refusal at 2 feet for unknown reasons so soil boring B3 was located next to the excavation (Figure 2).

Sand backfill materials were encountered in soil borings B2 and B3 to 5 feet bgs indicating that Gettler-Ryan excavated soil beyond the saw cut dimensions evident in the repaired concrete. Since soil sample SW-3-2.5 was reportedly collected in the sidewall immediately beneath the concrete saw cut, approximately 7 to 9 inches of additional soil beyond soil sample SW-3-2.5 was likely removed during excavation work. This would be consistent with the lack of field indications of petroleum hydrocarbon impact reported in continuously-cored soil borings B2 and B3 and the lack of TEPH reported in soil samples B2-6.0 and B3-5.5.

The low concentrations of diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons reported in several soil samples are indicative of naturally-occurring hydrocarbons as evidenced by the relatively low concentrations and variation in depth. Due to the analytical result of $130 \mu g/L$ TEPHd reported in the grab groundwater sample, ACC ordered the sample chromatograms and asked for TestAmerica to comment on the pattern. Sample #004 is the magnified pattern of sample B4-W and Sample #10 is the chromatogram pattern of the laboratory's diesel standard. Copies of the chromatograms are included in Appendix 6. As shown in the chromatograms, the sample pattern is primarily composed of several distinct peaks and does not resemble the diesel standard pattern in any way. TestAmerica commented that while the constituents in groundwater had to be reported as diesel-range hydrocarbons, they do not appear to be diesel. No other gasoline or VOC constituents were reported in the grab groundwater sample.

During sampling activities, ACC did not note any field indications of impact in soil such as characteristic odor, soil discoloration, a "greasy" feel between gloved fingers, or elevated PID readings. Similarly, groundwater did not display any odor, sheen, or discoloration in the silts that settled from the turbid groundwater in the sample containers.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on subsurface investigation findings, representative soil sample analytical results, and field observations, ACC concludes the following:

The February 9, 2007 Gettler-Ryan report omitted a number of details that would have facilitated regulatory review including the fact that more soil was excavated and removed than was reported during the remote oil fill removal work including impacted soil around Gettler-Ryan sidewall soil sample SW-3-2.5;

- □ The approximate 1 cubic yard of excavated soil was containerized and reportedly disposed through Evergreen Environmental;
- □ Fine-grained soils present at the Site to a depth of 12.5 feet hinder or prevent vertical petroleum hydrocarbon migration in the subsurface;
- □ Soil logging and screening and representative soil sample analyses indicate that petroleum hydrocarbon impacts in soil were localized to soil sample SW-3-2.5 and no TEPH-impacted soil was identified during this investigation;
- □ Grab groundwater analyses indicates that unknown constituents exist in groundwater that were reported as diesel-range hydrocarbons but chromatogram analysis demonstrates that the unknown constituents do not resemble diesel; and
- □ No further investigation at the Site is warranted in regards to the remote waste oil fill release.

7.0 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

Based on its investigation findings, ACC recommends:

- □ Submitting a copy of this report to the ACHCSA for review;
- Uploading a copy of this report to the ACHCSA FTP website; and
- □ Formerly requesting that ACHCSA close the case as a soils only issue with no further action.

8.0 LIMITATIONS

The service performed by ACC has been conducted in a manner consistent with the levels of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data described in this report and applicable regulations and guidelines currently in place. They are intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and recommendations presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study.

ACC has included analytical results from a state-certified laboratory, which performs analyses according to procedures suggested by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the State of California. ACC is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.

FIGURES





APPENDIX 1

PHOTOGRAPHS





Photograph 2: Piping Cleanout to Remote Waste Oil Drain

Project: LAVTA Facility 1362 Rutan Drive, Livermore, California Project Number: 2052-001.00

Date of Photos: Unknown





Photograph 3: Restored Former Remote Waste Oil Drain Area Looking West



Photograph 4: Restored Former Waste Oil Drain Looking North

Project: LAVTA Facility 1362 Rutan Drive, Livermore, California Project Number: 2052-001.00

Date of Photos: 10/29/07



APPENDIX 2

			WORK O	RDER/	SERVIC	E AGREEMENT
Evergreen Enviro	nmen	tal Servic	es			Nº 380497
To schedule a pickup	call	nvironmeni Send navm	ent to:		a . 6	Stb
800-596-945	55	End puyin			Sales Q	
6880 Smith Ave., Newark, CA EPA# CAD98241	3262	P.O. BOX	лі, Inc. 30517			6007
16540 S. San Pedro St., Carson, CA EPA# CAD	982413262	Los Angeles, CA	90030-0517		Date: Z	1001
GENERATOR/JOB LOCATION	,	BILLING INF	DEMATION			
101. Manfrontalic	\mathcal{N}	NAME	me	·		
ADDRESS	a/	ADDRESS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			MSADYIERODE XE.
OTY STATE	$\frac{16}{2}$	CITY	STAT	F 711		PO +
flehnal CA 4950						NWT44040759
(125-45T-7524		PHONE NO.		PROFILE	NO.	CUSTOMER EPA HD NO.
	WASTE	MANIFEST		1		
PRODUCT	CODE	NUMBER	QUANTITY	UNITS	PRICE	AMOUNT
Used oil, Non-RCRA Hazardous Lubricating	CA221			Gal.	1	
Waste, Liquid Industrial	CA221			Gal.		
Used Automotive Antifreeze, Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Liqued RO Waste Combinatible Limit N.O.S. N.	CA134			Gal.		
1993 III (Oil containing Liquid, A.O.S. NA 1993 III (Oil containing of which halogens)	CA221 F001/F002			Gal.		
Un & Water, Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Liquid	CA221			Gal.		
waste Solids and Sludges		<u> </u>		Gal.		
Drained Used Oil Filters				Drum		11000
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solids (oily debris)	CA223	19258394	2 5	Drum	1500	75000
Empty Drums		0-308111		Drum	130 -	1501
Transportation				Hrs.		
Not the sent MADS				EACH		110 9
Glycol Bulk 50/50			1	Gal.		
Glycol Bulk Conc.				Gal.		A R
TEST: Clor D Tech 4000ppm Clor J	D Tech 1000	Pass 🗌 Fail 📋	Halogen Detector	/Flame Test	Pass Fa	1 905
Field Service Work Description:						Total Charges
Other:						
Other:						
Vacuum Services Time						
Out of Yard On Site Off Site _	O11 L	Load Start	Off Load End	Return	n to Yard	
ŢSDF		Conse	olidated Ma	nifest		
Evergreen Oil, Inc. Evergreen Env. S ⁴ 6880 Smith Ave. Road 30B	vc. $\begin{bmatrix} E \\ 4 \end{bmatrix}$	vergreen Env. Svc. [39 N. Valentine	AJS Filter	Ave		
Newark, CA 94560 CAD980887418 Davis, CA 95616 CAD982446874	Fi C.	esno, CA 93722 AD982446882	Industry, CA CAD0000974	91745 432		
Evergreen Env. Sve. Evergreen Env. Sv 16604 S. San Pedro 745 A. Wast Potto		FR	CFR 32210 Warts	-	Greenleaf Env.	Svc.
Carson, CA 90746 Santa Maria, CA 9 CAD981666420 CAD982146859	93454 Lo	os Angeles. CA 9001	Union City, (CA 94587	– 3474 Toyon C Valley Springs	. CA 95352
Source: Callestian Station		AL000110021	Generator cert	ifies that it ha	CAL00021441 is established a pr	I ogram to reduce the volume or
Marine Agricultur	al 🗇 Ind	nent	quantity & tox	cicity of the has economically	azardous waste to v practicable	the degree determined by
G Marine G Agricultur	ى يەر يە	ustral	<u>I hereby ce</u>	rtify that I	have read an	d have the authority to
Par . A			bind the ab	ove listed g	generator to th	terms on the reverse
Ketain sample #			- suc or this			
Ketain sample #	NOTICE	REGARDING T	HE DISDOST	TION OF	VOUD OU	
Retain sample # IMPORTANT California Health and Safety Code Sections isported to a facility that is required to communications	NOTICE 1 on 25250.9	REGARDING T , Evergreen hereb leral regulations a	HE DISPOSI y advises custo pplicable to ma	FION OF mer that cu- inagement c	YOUR OIL. stomer's shipm of used oil. but	ent of used oil may be that is not required to
IMPORTANT California Health and Safety Code Sections required to a facility that is required to compute with the more stringent requirements and any requirements and the more stringent requirements and the more stringent requirements and the section of the secc	NOTICE 1 on 25250.9 bly with fec oplicable to	REGARDING T , Evergreen hereb leral regulations a hazardous waste	HE DISPOSI y advises custo pplicable to ma management fa	TION OF mer that cu- magement cu- cellities. Cal	YOUR OIL. stomer's shipm of used oil, but ifornia facilitie	ent of used oil may be that is not required to s that handle or process use
IMPORTANT California Health and Safety Code Section isported to a facility that is required to comp uply with the more stringent requirements and are required to meet those more stringent te the include more stringent leak detection and	NOTICE 1 on 25250.9 oly with fec oplicable to quirements. I preventior	REGARDING T , Evergreen hereb leral regulations a hazardous waste , and some out-of- n requirements, en	HE DISPOSI y advises custo pplicable to ma management fa -state facilities - gineering certif	FION OF mer that cu- magement of icilities. Cal that process ications of	YOUR OIL. stomer's shipm of used oil, but ifornia facilitie used oil also tank integrity,	tent of used oil may be that is not required to s that handle or process use meet those requirements. and financial assurances for
Retain sample # IMPORTANT California Health and Safety Code Secti isported to a facility that is required to comp ply with the more stringent requirements and are required to meet those more stringent re- se include more stringent leak detection and sure and accidental releases. It is lawful to so not these more stringent requirements. This	NOTICE 1 on 25250.9 oly with fec oplicable to quirements. 1 preventior end used on a notificatio	REGARDING T , Evergreen hereb deral regulations a hazardous waste , and some out-of- n requirements, en il to out-of-state f n is for informatio	THE DISPOSI y advises custo pplicable to ma management fa -state facilities gineering certif acilities that co on purposes onl	FION OF mer that curunagement of icilities. Cal that process fications of mply only w	YOUR OIL. stomer's shipm of used oil, but ifornia facilitie used oil also tank integrity, with federal use	tent of used oil may be that is not required to s that handle or process use meet those requirements. and financial assurances for ed oil management standard
IMPORTANT California Health and Safety Code Sections sported to a facility that is required to compose the section of the section and the sect	NOTICE 1 on 25250.9 oly with fec oplicable to quirements. I prevention end used o. notificatio	REGARDING T , Evergreen hereb deral regulations a hazardous waste , and some out-of- n requirements, en il to out-of-state fi n is for information - 07	THE DISPOSI y advises custo pplicable to ma management fa -state facilities gineering certif acilities that co on purposes onl	TION OF mer that cur magement c icilities. Cal that process ications of mply only v ly.	YOUR OIL. stomer's shipm of used oil, but ifornia facilitie used oil also tank integrity, with federal use	tent of used oil may be that is not required to s that handle or process use meet those requirements. and financial assurances for ed oil management standard

Evergreen C	Dil Inc.
2355 MAIN	ST
SUITE 230	
IRVINE CA	92614
Phone: (94	9) 757-7770
Fax: (949) 4	47 4- 91 49

Bill To:

••• 125.7

Invoice	INV0201854
Date	3/23/2007
Page	1
BOL#	380394

Customer: MVT044

۰,

Ship To:

MV TRANSPORTATION #44 1362 RUTAN CT STE 200 LIVERMORE CA 94550

MV TRANSPORTATION #44 1362 RUTAN CT STE 200 ATTN ACCTS PAYABLE LIVERMORE CA 94550

.

Ship Via PONUmber@ Salesperson® Payment Terms Onverage Order Aug Order Aug <thorder aug<="" th=""> Order Aug Order Aug<!--</th--><th>\$600.00 \$225.00 \$110.00</th></thorder>	\$600.00 \$225.00 \$110.00
MVT44030787 130 NET 30 AVRA Orocourt Discourt Unit/Price IEXT Ordered: Shippedix B/OS Item Number Descriptions Discourt Unit/Price IEXT 4 4 0 SOLIDOD NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLIDS \$0.00 \$150.00 5 5 0 DRMSUPF DRUM SET UP \$0.00 \$45.00 1 1 0 SWEEP GREASE SWEEP \$0.00 \$110.00	2Hces
Ordereds Skippeda B/Oscial Hem Number associal Descriptione Discrete associal Discretassocial Discrete associal	\$600.00 \$225.00 \$110.00
4 4 0 SOLIDOD NUN-RORA INDEXIDOD 01001200000000000000000000000000000000	\$225.00 \$110.00
5 5 0 DRMSUPF GREASE SWEEP \$0.00 \$110.00	\$110.00
	1
	i
	ļ
	i
	:
	•
	\$035.00
SUDIOIA	00.0000
	\$0.00
Remit To: Evergreen Oll Inc	\$0.00
P O Box 30517	\$0.00
Los Angeles, CA 90030-0517	\$935.00

To schedule a pickup, 800-596-945 6880 Smith Ave., Newark, CA EPA# CAD982413 16540 S. San Pedro St., Carson, CA EPA# CAD ENERATOR/IOB LOCATION NAME	call 55 982413262	Send payme Evergreen C P.O. BOX Los Angeles, CA BILLING INFO NAME	ent to: Dil, Inc. 30517 90030-0517 DRMATION		Sales Date	rder # 3-15-07 САЅН ПСНЕСК Г
ADDRESS	ON	ADDRESS	SAME			#
1362 RUTANCT. SUT	2106					MUTOY
TIVERMORE CA 945	C ⁹ .	CITY	STAT	E ZI	P CO.	PO # 2 (
HONE NOT 455-7524	1	PHONE NO.		PROFILE	NO.	CUSTOMER EPA ID NO
PRODUCT	WASTE CODE	MANIFEST NUMBER	QUANTITY	UNITS	PRICE	AMOUNT
sed oil, Non-RCRA Hazardous Lubricating	CA221			Gal.		
/aste, Liquid Industrial	CA221			Gal.		
ed Automouve Antifreeze, Non-RCRA Hazardous	CA134			Gal.		
J waste Combustible Liquid, N.O.S. NA 93 IB (Oil contaminated with halogens)	CA221 F001/F002			Gal.		
il & Water, Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Liquid	CA221			Gal.		
/aste Solids and Sludges				Gal.		
rained Used Oil Filter				Each	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
on-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solids (oily debris)	CA223		11	Drum	1500	2 000
mpty Drums G71/10	CA225		7	Drum	120-	<u>600</u>
ransportation				Hrs	7.5/	643
on Hazardous Water		<u>+</u>		Gal.		~
BOBBERT MADS			+	FML.		1100
lycol Bulk Conc.			1 1	Gal.		
EST: Clor D Tech 4000ppm Clor I	> Tech 1000	Pass Fail	Halogen Detector	Flame Test	Pass Fai	925 0
ield Service Work Description;						Total Charges
						rotar charges
ther:	,					
Rher:	·····					-
acuum Services Time			· • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·,	
ut of Yard On Site Off Site	Off L	oad Start	Off Load End	Retur	n to Yard	
SDF		Conse	lidated Ma	nifest	6	
Evergreen Oil, Inc. 6680 Smith Ave. Newark, CA 94560 CAD980887418 Evergreen Env. Sv. Evergreen Env. Sv.	re.	/ergreen Env. Svc. 39 N. Valentine esno, CA 93722 AD982446882 FR f	AJS Filter 15131 Clark Industry, CA CAD0000974	Ave. 91745 132	21 Cent Vog Gren Fernely Versely	14 6417 14 50 50 50 110 - 8960 8 396 32
→ 16604 S. San Pedro Carson, CA 90746 CAD981696420 CAD982446858	ravia 🛄 94)3454 Le C/	4 E. Slauson Ave, L bs Angeles, CA 90011 AL000110021	→ 33210 Wester Union City, C CAL0000915	m '∟ CA 94587 07 ifias thus a b	J 3474 Toyon Ci Valley Springs, CAL00021441	fole / 0 , CA 95352
Source: Collection Station Marine Agricultura	Governr al 🔲 Ind	nent ustrial	quantity & tox generator to be I_hereby ce	icity of the h economicall rtify that I	azardous waste to y practicable. have read and	the degree determined by
etain sample #			bind the ab side of this	ove listed ; form.	generator to th	e terms on the reverse
EXAMPORTANT 2 California Health and Safety Code Section ported to a facility that is required to comp sly with the more stringent requirements ap the required to meet those more stringent real to include more stringent leak detection and re and accidental releases. It is lawful to so	NOTICE 1 on 25250.9 of with fed oplicable to quirements, prevention and used oi	EVERGENEING T because the second seco	HE DISPOSE advises custo oplicable to ma management fa state facilities t gincering certif icilities that con	HON OF mer that cu nagement c cilities. Cal hat process ications of nply only v	YOUR OIL, stomer's shipm of used oil, but ifornia facilitie used oil also tank integrity, a with federal use	ent of used oil may be that is not required to s that handle or process neet those requirements and financial assurances ed oil management stand

H	DOJA/AA	3-15-07
Driver Vaneture	Deint Nama	Douto #

Data Canadia Cinatian Dia North

Invoice	INV0208396
Date	4/18/2007
Page	1
BOL#	380497

 $p_{\rm eff} = d^{-1} e^{-i\omega t} e^{-i\omega t} e^{-i\omega t}$

.

.

Customer: MVT044

Bill To:

vergreen Oil Inc. 355 MAIN ST UITE 230

VINE CA 92614 hone: (949) 757-7770

ax: (949) 474-9149

MV TRANSPORTATION #44 1362 RUTAN CT STE 200 ATTN ACCTS PAYABLE LIVERMORE CA 94550

a survey and the second

MV TRANSPORTATION #44 1362 RUTAN CT STE 200 LIVERMORE CA 94550

Ship/Wei P O Number: 0 Subplete in Number: 0 AVPA SHO08445 1 44/02/007 00253942,00 Ordered: Ship/oed 100 Tein Number: 0 Description: 0 0 Discount: 0 Unit Private / State Est. Préc. 1 1 0 FLTER Description: 0 0 State / State		Annual and Special	CONTRACT ON A			Torme	Driver	Order Number	R	oute	Ship Date	Manifest No.
Ordered Sibpoet Bio Heric Water Description Discourt Unit Private East Private 1 1 0 1 HTER DRAINED USED OUL FILTERS \$0.00 \$45.00 \$45.00 \$50.00 \$57.00 5 5 0 SOLIDOD Non-RCRA HAZAPOUS WASTE SOLIDS \$0.00 \$110.00	Ship Via	P O Nu	mber	Salesperson	NET 30	STEHING -	AVRA	SH0088485	1		4/10/2007	002583942JJF
Orderedt Shipped Ind Ind <thind< th=""> <th< th=""><th></th><th>MVT44</th><th>040759</th><th>130</th><th>MET OU</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>過度変更</th><th>Discount</th><th>Unit Price</th><th>Ext. Price</th></th<></thind<>		MVT44	040759	130	MET OU				過度変更	Discount	Unit Price	Ext. Price
Subtoal Subtoal Remit To: Evergreen Oil Inc P O Box 30517 Subtoal	Ordered 1 5 1	Shipped 1 5 1		FILTER SOLIDOD SOLIDMS(DRA DRA NON ABS	NINED USED N-RCRA HAZ SORBENT PA	OIL FILTERS ARDOUS WASTE DS	SOLIDS	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$45.00 \$150.00 \$110.00	\$45.00 \$750.00 \$110.00
Remit To: Evergreen Oil Inc P O Box 30517 Subtotal Misc \$905.00 \$0.00 Tax \$905.00 Tax \$0.00							, v. 1 1					
Remit To: Evergreen Oil Inc P O Box 30517 Subtotal \$905.00 Misc \$0.00 Train Structure \$0.00					·							
Subtotal \$905.00 Remit To: Evergreen Oil Inc P O Box 30517 Subtotal \$905.00 Traile Discount \$0.00 Traile Discount \$0.00 Traile Discount \$0.00												
Remit To: Evergreen Oil Inc P O Box 30517 Subtotal \$905.00 Misc \$0.00 Trade Discount \$0.00 Trade Discount \$0.00												
Remit To: Evergreen Oil Inc P O Box 30517 Subtotal \$905.00 Misc Subtotal \$905.00 Misc \$0.00 Trade Discount \$0.00												
Remit To: Evergreen Oil Inc Tax \$0.00 P O Box 30517 Freight \$0.00										Subtotal		\$905.00
Remit To: Evergreen Oll Inc Ind P O Box 30517 Freight \$0.00 Trade Discount \$0.00					_	-	~ "			MISC S		\$0.00
P O Box 30517				Ren	nit To:	Ever	green Ol			Freight		\$0.00
						POE	3ox 3051	7		Trade Disc	ount	\$0.00
Los Angeles, CA 90030-051/						Los /	Angeles,	CA 90030-0	1017	Total		\$905.00

Ship To:

•

APPENDIX 3



Kenneth Blume

ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551 VOICE (925) 454-5000 FAX (925) 245-9305 E-MAIL whong@zone7water.com

19 http://			PPLICATION
FOR APPLICANT TO COM	PLETE		FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJECT 1342 Ru	tan Drive	PERJ WEL	MIT NUMBER 28004
Livermore)	UR	APN_	099-1331-031-00
California Coordinales Sourceft. CCEft. CCEf	1. Accouracyft. ft.		PERMIT CONDITIONS (Circled Permit Regulrements Apply)
CLIENT Name <u>Livermone</u> Annoulor Valley Address <u>1362 Rutan Drive, ste 100</u> Oily <u>Livermone</u> Zi APPLICANT Name <u>ACC Environmental Consul</u> Email <u>Kolume Recenv.com</u> Address <u>7977 Cupwell Dr. ste 100</u>	<u>Transit Authority</u> Phone <u>1923) 455-8563</u> o <u>94557</u> Lant 3 Fax <u>1670) 638-84</u> 0+1 Phone <u>(510) 638-84</u> 0+1	(A)	 GENERAL A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted work the original Department of Water Resource's Water Well Drillers Report or equivalent for well projects, or drilling logs and location sketch for geotechnical projects. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval date.
City Zatkland 2 TYPE OF PROJECT: Image: Construction Image: Construction Well Construction Image: Contaminate Contaminate Cathodic Protection Image: Contaminate Contaminate Cathodic Protection	Cp_ <u>44621</u> Investigation □ Investigation ↓ ⊂	В.	 WATER SUPPLY WELLS Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than the well casing diameter. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells or 20 feet for domestic and intigation wells unless a lasser depth is specially approved. Groud placed by traving
PROPOSED WELL USE: Domestic Imigation Municipal Remained Industriat Groundwate Dewarching Other	diation: D r Monitoring D		 An access port at least 0.5 inches In diameter is required on the wellhead for water level measurements. A sample port is required on the discharge pipe near the wellhead.
DRILLING METHOD; Mud Rotary D Air Rotary D Hollow Cable Tool D Direct Push C Other DRILLING COMPANY Environmental Autor S LICENSE NO. C.57.77 G	Stem Auger □ □ <i>Lowtrol</i> 5970	C.	 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than the well or piezometer casing diameter. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum dopth practicable or 20 fest. Grout placed by tremis.
WELL SPECIFICATIONS: Drill - ole DiameterIn. Maxim Casing Diameterin. Depth . Surface Seal DepthfNu	um f∟	D.	GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or heavy bantonite and upper two feot with compacted material. In areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied coment grout shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.
SOIL BORINGS: Number of Borings Ma Hole Diameter in. Da	ximum oth <u>24</u> ft.	E.	CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by tramie.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE/23/ ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE/2	2 3 / <i>D</i> 8	G.)	SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted work the well installation report including all soll and water jaboratory analysis results
I hereby agree to comply with all requirements County Ordinance No. 73-68.	of this permit and Alameda	Appro	wed Wyman Hong Date 1/10/08
SIGNATURE Here Blone			(vythear roong)

APPENDIX 4



(510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

2052-001.00

Project Number:









APPENDIX 5



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number: 720-12739-1 Job Description: 1362 Rutan

For: ACC Environmental Consultants 7977 Capwell Drive Suite 100 Oakland, CA 94621 Attention: Dave DeMent

melissa Brever

Melissa Brewer Project Manager I melissa.brewer@testamericainc.com 01/30/2008

cc: Ken Blume

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.

TestAmerica San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 Tel (925) 484-1919 Fax (925) 484-1096 <u>www.testamericainc.com</u>

Comments

No additional comments.

Receipt

Received 1 sample not on COC (soil). B1-5.0 @9:55. Added analysis for this sample per e-mail from Dave Dement on 1/24/08.

All other samples were received in good condition within temperature requirements.

GC/MS VOA

Method 8260B: Surrogate recovery for the following sample was outside the upper control limit: B4-W (720-12739-9). This sample did not contain any target analytes; therefore, re-extraction and/or re-analysis was not performed.

Method 8260B: Reporting Limit was raised due to sediment in the vial; not enough sample to run without dilution.

No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

GC Semi VOA

Method 8015B: Concentrations reported represent individual or discrete peaks: 12739-1, 12739-3, 12739-4, 12739-6.

Method 8015B: Elevated reporting limit is provided for the following sample due to insufficient sample provided for preparation/analysis: 720-12739-9.

No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

Organic Prep

No analytical or quality issues were noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Lab Sample ID Analyte	Client Sample ID	Result / Qualifier	Reporting Limit	Units	Method	
720-12739-1	B1-3.0					
Diesel Range Orgar	nics [C10-C28]	1.1	1.0	mg/Kg	8015B	
720-12739-3	B2-6.0					
Diesel Range Orgar	nics [C10-C28]	2.4	1.0	mg/Kg	8015B	
720-12739-4	B2-9.0					
Diesel Range Orgar	nics [C10-C28]	1.6	1.0	mg/Kg	8015B	
720-12739-5	B3-5.5					
Diesel Range Orgar	nics [C10-C28]	2.9	1.0	mg/Kg	8015B	
720-12739-6	B3-9.0					
Diesel Range Orgar	nics [C10-C28]	1.9	0.99	mg/Kg	8015B	
720-12739-9	B4-W					
Diesel Range Orgar	nics [C10-C28]	130	89	ug/L	8015B	

METHOD SUMMARY

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Description	Lab Location	Method	Preparation Method
Matrix: Solid			
Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel	TAL SF	SW846 8015B	
Range Organics) Ultrasonic Extraction	TAL SF		SW846 3550B
Matrix: Water			
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS	TAL SF	SW846 8260B	
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Low Level)	TAL SF	SW846 8260B	
Purge-and-Trap	TAL SF		SW846 5030B
Purge-and-Trap	TAL SF		SW846 5030B
Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)	TAL SF	SW846 8015B	
Separatory Funnel Liquid-Liquid Extraction	TAL SF		SW846 3510C

Lab References:

TAL SF = TestAmerica San Francisco

Method References:

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client Sample ID	Client Matrix	Date/Time Sampled	Date/Time Received
B1-3.0	Solid	01/23/2008 0955	01/23/2008 1220
B1-8.0	Solid	01/23/2008 1000	01/23/2008 1220
B2-6.0	Solid	01/23/2008 1010	01/23/2008 1220
B2-9.0	Solid	01/23/2008 1015	01/23/2008 1220
B3-5.5	Solid	01/23/2008 1100	01/23/2008 1220
B3-9.0	Solid	01/23/2008 1110	01/23/2008 1220
B4-3.0	Solid	01/23/2008 0805	01/23/2008 1220
B4-8.0	Solid	01/23/2008 0810	01/23/2008 1220
B4-W	Water	01/23/2008 0900	01/23/2008 1220
B1-5.0	Solid	01/23/2008 0955	01/23/2008 1220
	Client Sample ID B1-3.0 B1-8.0 B2-6.0 B2-9.0 B3-5.5 B3-9.0 B4-3.0 B4-8.0 B4-W B1-5.0	Client Sample ID Client Matrix B1-3.0 Solid B1-8.0 Solid B2-6.0 Solid B3-5.5 Solid B3-9.0 Solid B4-3.0 Solid B4-3.0 Solid B4-8.0 Solid B4-8.0 Solid B4-8.0 Solid B4-5.0 Solid	Client Sample IDClient MatrixDate/Time SampledB1-3.0Solid01/23/2008 0955B1-8.0Solid01/23/2008 1000B2-6.0Solid01/23/2008 1010B2-9.0Solid01/23/2008 1015B3-5.5Solid01/23/2008 1100B3-9.0Solid01/23/2008 1110B4-3.0Solid01/23/2008 1110B4-8.0Solid01/23/2008 0805B4-8.0Solid01/23/2008 0810B4-WWater01/23/2008 0900B1-5.0Solid01/23/2008 0955

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

B4-W

Water

720-12739-9

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Client Matrix:

Job Number: 720-12739-1

 Date Sampled:
 01/23/2008
 0900

 Date Received:
 01/23/2008
 1220

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Low Level)

Method:	8260B	Analysis Batch: 720-31088	Instrument ID:	Saturn 2K3
Preparation:	5030B		Lab File ID:	d:\data\200801\012408\SA-
Dilution:	2.0		Initial Weight/Volu	ıme: 40 mL
Date Analyzed:	01/24/2008 2013		Final Weight/Volu	me: 40 mL
Date Prepared:	01/24/2008 2013			

Analyte	Result (ug/L)	Qualifier	RL
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND		10
Acetone	ND		100
Benzene	ND		1.0
Dichlorobromomethane	ND		1.0
Bromobenzene	ND		2.0
Chlorobromomethane	ND		2.0
Bromoform	ND		2.0
Bromomethane	ND		2.0
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		100
n-Butylbenzene	ND		2.0
sec-Butylbenzene	ND		2.0
tert-Butylbenzene	ND		2.0
Carbon disulfide	ND		10
Carbon tetrachloride	ND		1.0
Chlorobenzene	ND		1.0
Chloroethane	ND		2.0
Chloroform	ND		2.0
Chloromethane	ND		2.0
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		1.0
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		1.0
Chlorodibromomethane	ND		1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		2.0
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND		2.0
Ethylene Dibromide	ND		1.0
Dibromomethane	ND		1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND		1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		1.0
Ethylbenzene	ND		1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		2.0
2-Hexanone	ND		100
Isopropylbenzene	ND		1.0
4-Isopropyltoluene	ND		2.0
Methylene Chloride	ND		10

TestAmerica San Francisco

Client: ACC En	vironmental Consultant	S		Job Number: 720-12739-1
Client Sample ID	: B4-W			
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-12739-9 Water		Date Sampl Date Receiv	ed: 01/23/2008 0900 /ed: 01/23/2008 1220
	8260B Vo	atile Organic Compounds by	GC/MS (Low Level)	
Method: Preparation: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	8260B 5030B 2.0 01/24/2008 2013 01/24/2008 2013	Analysis Batch: 720-31088	Instrument ID: Lab File ID: Initial Weight/Vo Final Weight/Vo	Saturn 2K3 d:\data\200801\012408\SA- lume: 40 mL lume: 40 mL
Analyte		Result (ug/L)	Qualifier	RL
4-Methyl-2-pentan	one (MIBK)	ND		100
Naphthalene		ND		2.0
N-Propylbenzene		ND		2.0
Styrene		ND		1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlor	oethane	ND		1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlor	oethane	ND		1.0
Tetrachloroethene	•	ND		1.0
Toluene		ND		1.0
1,2,3-Trichloroben	zene	ND		2.0
1,2,4-Trichloroben	zene	ND		2.0
1,1,1-Irichloroetha	ane	ND		1.0
1,1,2-I richloroetha	ane	ND		1.0
Trichloroethene	Les est	ND		1.0
1 richlorofluoromet	nane	ND		2.0
1,2,3-Trichloro 1,2	pane			1.0
1, 1, 2-111011010-1, 2				1.0
1,2,4-Trimetryiber				1.0
Vinyl acetate	Izene			1.0
Vinyl chloride		ND		1.0
Xvlenes Total		ND		2.0
2,2-Dichloropropa	ne	ND		1.0
Surrogate		%Rec	Ac	ceptance Limits
4-Bromofluoroben	zene	112	7	1 - 139
1,2-Dichloroethan	e-d4 (Surr)	109	6	2 - 118
Toluene-d8 (Surr)		120	X 7	3 - 117

Client: ACC Er	vironmental Consultants		Job Number: 720-12739-1
Client Sample ID	: B4-W		
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-12739-9 Water		Date Sampled:01/23/20080900Date Received:01/23/20081220
	82608	3 Volatile Organic Compound	Is by GC/MS
Method: Preparation: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	8260B 5030B 1.0 01/25/2008 1416 01/25/2008 1416	Analysis Batch: 720-31115	Instrument ID: Saturn 2100 Lab File ID: d:\data\200801\012508\sa- Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analyte		Result (ug/L)	Qualifier RL
Gasoline Range C	organics (GRO)-C5-C12	ND	50
Surrogate		%Rec	Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 1,2-Dichloroethan	e-d4 (Surr)	103 120	77 - 121 73 - 130

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

TestAmerica San Francisco

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Client Sample ID:	B1-3.0		
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-12739-1 Solid		Date Sampled: 01/23/2008 0955 Date Received: 01/23/2008 1220
	8015B Nonnaloge	enated Organics using GC/FID -Mod	dified (Diesel Range Organics)
Method:	8015B	Analysis Batch: 720-31216	Instrument ID: HP DR05
Preparation:	3550B	Prep Batch: 720-31007	Lab File ID: N/A
Dilution:	1.0		Initial Weight/Volume: 30.11 g
Date Analyzed:	01/24/2008 1332		Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Date Prepared:	01/23/2008 0849		Injection Volume:
			Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte	DryV	Vt Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg)	Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Orga	nics [C10-C28]	1.1	1.0
Motor Oil Range O	rganics [C24-C36]	ND	50
Surrogate		%Rec	Acceptance Limits
p-Terphenyl		83	40 - 119

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Client Sample ID:	B1-8.0		
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-12739-2 Solid		Date Sampled: 01/23/2008 1000 Date Received: 01/23/2008 1220
	8015B Nonhaloger	nated Organics using GC/FID -Mod	dified (Diesel Range Organics)
Method: Preparation: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	8015B 3550B 1.0 01/24/2008 1359 01/23/2008 0849	Analysis Batch: 720-31216 Prep Batch: 720-31007	Instrument ID: HP DRO5 Lab File ID: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 30.02 g Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL Injection Volume: Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte	DryWt	Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg)	Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Orga	nics [C10-C28]	ND	1.0
Motor Oil Range O	rganics [C24-C36]	ND	50
Surrogate		%Rec	Acceptance Limits
p-Terphenyl		83	40 - 119

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Client Sample ID:	B2-6.0				
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-12739-3 Solid		Date Sampled: 01/23/2008 1010 Date Received: 01/23/2008 1220		
	8015B Nonhalog	genated Organics using GC/FID -Moo	dified (Diesel Range Organics)		
Method: Preparation: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	8015B 3550B 1.0 01/24/2008 2111 01/23/2008 0849	Analysis Batch: 720-31216 Prep Batch: 720-31007	Instrument ID: HP DRO5 Lab File ID: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 30.14 g Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL Injection Volume: Column ID: PRIMARY		
Analyte	Dry	Wt Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg)	Qualifier RL		
Diesel Range Orga	nics [C10-C28]	2.4	1.0		
Motor Oil Range O	rganics [C24-C36]	ND	50		
Surrogate		%Rec	Acceptance Limits		
p-Terphenyl		93	40 - 119		

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Client Sample ID:	B2-9.0					
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-12739-4 Solid		Date Sampled: 01/23/2008 1015 Date Received: 01/23/2008 1220			
8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)						
Method: Preparation: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	8015B 3550B 1.0 01/24/2008 2137 01/23/2008 0849	Analysis Batch: 720-31216 Prep Batch: 720-31007	Instrument ID: HP DRO5 Lab File ID: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 30.11 g Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL Injection Volume: Column ID: PRIMARY			
Analyte	Dry	Wt Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg)	Qualifier RL			
Diesel Range Orga	nics [C10-C28]	1.6	1.0			
Motor Oil Range O	rganics [C24-C36]	ND	50			
Surrogate		%Rec	Acceptance Limits			
p-Terphenyl		84	40 - 119			

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Client Sample ID:	B3-5.5					
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-12739-5 Solid		Date Sampled:01/23/20081100Date Received:01/23/20081220			
8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)						
Method: Preparation: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	8015B 3550B 1.0 01/24/2008 2204 01/23/2008 0849	Analysis Batch: 720-31216 Prep Batch: 720-31007	Instrument ID: HP DRO5 Lab File ID: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 30.02 g Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL Injection Volume: Column ID: PRIMARY			
Analyte	Dry	Wt Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg)	Qualifier RL			
Diesel Range Orga	nics [C10-C28]	2.9	1.0			
Motor Oil Range O	rganics [C24-C36]	ND	50			
Surrogate		%Rec	Acceptance Limits			
p-Terphenyl		95	40 - 119			

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants Job Number				
Client Sample ID:	B3-9.0			
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-12739-6 Solid		Date Sampled: 01/23/2008 1110 Date Received: 01/23/2008 1220	
	8015B Nonhaloge	enated Organics using GC/FID -Mo	dified (Diesel Range Organics)	
Method: Preparation: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	8015B 3550B 1.0 01/24/2008 2231 01/23/2008 0849	Analysis Batch: 720-31216 Prep Batch: 720-31007	Instrument ID: HP DRO5 Lab File ID: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 30.18 g Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL Injection Volume: Column ID: PRIMARY	
Analyte Diesel Range Orga Motor Oil Range O	DryW anics [C10-C28] Irganics [C24-C36]	/t Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg) 1.9 ND	Qualifier RL 0.99 50	
Surrogate p-Terphenyl		%Rec 85	Acceptance Limits 40 - 119	

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Client Sample ID:	B4-3.0			
Lab Sample ID:	720-12739-7		Date Sampled: 01/23/2008 0805	
Client Matrix:	Solid		Date Received: 01/23/2008 1220	
	8015B Nonhaloge	enated Organics using GC/FID -Mod	dified (Diesel Range Organics)	
Method:	8015B	Analysis Batch: 720-31216	Instrument ID: HP DRO5	
Preparation:	3550B	Prep Batch: 720-31007	Lab File ID: N/A	
Dilution:	1.0		Initial Weight/Volume: 30.07 g	
Date Analyzed:	01/24/2008 2257		Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL	
Date Prepared:	01/23/2008 0849		Injection Volume:	
			Column ID: PRIMARY	
Analyte	DryW	/t Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg)	Qualifier RL	
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]		ND	1.0	
Motor Oil Range O	rganics [C24-C36]	ND	50	
Surrogate		%Rec	Acceptance Limits	
p-Terphenyl		87	40 - 119	

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Client Sample ID:	B4-8.0		
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-12739-8 Solid		Date Sampled:01/23/20080810Date Received:01/23/20081220
	8015B Nonhalog	enated Organics using GC/FID -Mod	dified (Diesel Range Organics)
Method: Preparation: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	8015B 3550B 1.0 01/24/2008 2324 01/23/2008 0849	Analysis Batch: 720-31216 Prep Batch: 720-31007	Instrument ID: HP DRO5 Lab File ID: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 30.12 g Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL Injection Volume: Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte	Dry	Nt Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg)	Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Orga	nics [C10-C28]	ND	1.0
Motor Oil Range O	rganics [C24-C36]	ND	50
Surrogate		%Rec	Acceptance Limits
p-Terphenyl		89	40 - 119

TestAmerica San Francisco

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Client Sample ID:	B4-W		
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-12739-9 Water		Date Sampled: 01/23/2008 0900 Date Received: 01/23/2008 1220
	8015B Nonhalogen	ated Organics using GC/FID -Mo	dified (Diesel Range Organics)
Method: Preparation: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	8015B 3510C 1.0 01/24/2008 0940 01/23/2008 1749	Analysis Batch: 720-31244 Prep Batch: 720-31043	Instrument ID: HP DRO5 Lab File ID: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 140 mL Final Weight/Volume: 1 mL Injection Volume: Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte		Result (ug/L)	Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36]		130 ND	89 890
Surrogate		%Rec	Acceptance Limits
p-Terphenyl		57	50 - 150

TestAmerica San Francisco

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Client Sample ID	: B1-5.0		
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-12739-10 Solid		Date Sampled:01/23/20080955Date Received:01/23/20081220
	8015B Nonhaloge	nated Organics using GC/FID -Mod	lified (Diesel Range Organics)
Method: Preparation: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	8015B 3550B 1.0 01/25/2008 1446 01/24/2008 1618	Analysis Batch: 720-31290 Prep Batch: 720-31091	Instrument ID: Varian DRO4 Lab File ID: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 30.06 g Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL Injection Volume: Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte	DryW	/t Corrected: N Result (mg/Kg)	Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Orga	anics [C10-C28]	ND	1.0
Motor Oil Range C	Organics [C24-C36]	ND	50
Surrogate		%Rec	Acceptance Limits
p-Terphenyl		77	40 - 119

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Lab Section	Qualifier	Description
GC/MS VOA		
	х	Surrogate exceeds the control limits

Job Number: 720-12739-1

QC Association Summary

I ah Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Report Basis	Client Matrix	Method	Pren Batch
		24010		Method	
Analysis Batch:720-3	1088				
LCS 720-31088/2	Lab Control Spike	Т	Water	8260B	
LCSD 720-31088/1	Lab Control Spike Duplicate	Т	Water	8260B	
MB 720-31088/3	Method Blank	Т	Water	8260B	
720-12739-9	B4-W	Т	Water	8260B	
Analysis Batch:720-3	1115				
LCS 720-31115/2	Lab Control Spike	Т	Water	8260B	
LCSD 720-31115/1	Lab Control Spike Duplicate	Т	Water	8260B	
MB 720-31115/3	Method Blank	Т	Water	8260B	
720-12739-9	B4-W	Т	Water	8260B	
720-12739-9MS	Matrix Spike	Т	Water	8260B	
720-12739-9MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate	Т	Water	8260B	

Report Basis

T = Total

Job Number: 720-12739-1

QC Association Summary

		Report	Report			
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Basis	Client Matrix	Method	Prep Batch	
GC Semi VOA						
Prep Batch: 720-31007						
LCS 720-31007/2-A	Lab Control Spike	Т	Solid	3550B		
LCSD 720-31007/3-A	Lab Control Spike Duplicate	Т	Solid	3550B		
MB 720-31007/1-A	Method Blank	Т	Solid	3550B		
720-12739-1	B1-3.0	Т	Solid	3550B		
720-12739-2	B1-8.0	Т	Solid	3550B		
720-12739-3	B2-6.0	Т	Solid	3550B		
720-12739-4	B2-9.0	Т	Solid	3550B		
720-12739-5	B3-5.5	Т	Solid	3550B		
720-12739-6	B3-9.0	Т	Solid	3550B		
720-12739-7	B4-3.0	Т	Solid	3550B		
720-12739-8	B4-8.0	Т	Solid	3550B		
Prep Batch: 720-31043						
LCS 720-31043/2-A	Lab Control Spike	Т	Water	3510C		
LCSD 720-31043/3-A	Lab Control Spike Duplicate	Т	Water	3510C		
MB 720-31043/1-A	Method Blank	Т	Water	3510C		
720-12739-9	B4-W	Т	Water	3510C		
Prep Batch: 720-31091						
LCS 720-31091/2-A	Lab Control Spike	Т	Solid	3550B		
LCSD 720-31091/3-A	Lab Control Spike Duplicate	Т	Solid	3550B		
MB 720-31091/1-A	Method Blank	Т	Solid	3550B		
720-12739-10	B1-5.0	Т	Solid	3550B		
720-12739-10MS	Matrix Spike	Т	Solid	3550B		
720-12739-10MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate	Т	Solid	3550B		
Analysis Batch:720-3121	5					
LCS 720-31007/2-A	Lab Control Spike	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31007	
LCSD 720-31007/3-A	Lab Control Spike Duplicate	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31007	
MB 720-31007/1-A	Method Blank	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31007	
Analysis Batch:720-3121	6					
720-12739-1	B1-3.0	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31007	
720-12739-2	B1-8.0	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31007	
720-12739-3	B2-6.0	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31007	
720-12739-4	B2-9.0	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31007	
720-12739-5	B3-5.5	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31007	
720-12739-6	B3-9.0	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31007	
720-12739-7	B4-3.0	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31007	
720-12739-8	B4-8.0	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31007	

Job Number: 720-12739-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Report Basis	Client Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
GC Semi VOA					
Analysis Batch:720-31	244				
LCS 720-31043/2-A	Lab Control Spike	Т	Water	8015B	720-31043
LCSD 720-31043/3-A	Lab Control Spike Duplicate	Т	Water	8015B	720-31043
MB 720-31043/1-A	Method Blank	Т	Water	8015B	720-31043
720-12739-9	B4-W	Т	Water	8015B	720-31043
Analysis Batch:720-31	290				
LCS 720-31091/2-A	Lab Control Spike	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31091
LCSD 720-31091/3-A	Lab Control Spike Duplicate	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31091
MB 720-31091/1-A	Method Blank	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31091
720-12739-10	B1-5.0	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31091
720-12739-10MS	Matrix Spike	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31091
720-12739-10MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate	Т	Solid	8015B	720-31091

Report Basis

T = Total

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

Method Blank - Batch: 720-31088

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-31088/3 Client Matrix: Water Dilution: 1.0 Date Analyzed: 01/24/2008 1116 Date Prepared: 01/24/2008 1116

Analysis Batch: 720-31088 Prep Batch: N/A Units: ug/L

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Method: 8260B Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID: Saturn 2K3 Lab File ID: d:\data\200801\012408\MB Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL Final Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Analyte	Result	Qual	RL
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND		5.0
Acetone	ND		50
Benzene	ND		0.50
Dichlorobromomethane	ND		0.50
Bromobenzene	ND		1.0
Chlorobromomethane	ND		1.0
Bromoform	ND		1.0
Bromomethane	ND		1.0
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		50
n-Butylbenzene	ND		1.0
sec-Butylbenzene	ND		1.0
tert-Butylbenzene	ND		1.0
Carbon disulfide	ND		5.0
Carbon tetrachloride	ND		0.50
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.50
Chloroethane	ND		1.0
Chloroform	ND		1.0
Chloromethane	ND		1.0
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.50
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.50
Chlorodibromomethane	ND		0.50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.50
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND		1.0
Ethylene Dibromide	ND		0.50
Dibromomethane	ND		0.50
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.50
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND		0.50
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.50
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.50
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.50
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		1.0
2-Hexanone	ND		50

Method Blank - Batch: 720-31088

Lab Sample ID:MB 720-31088/3Client Matrix:WaterDilution:1.0Date Analyzed:01/24/2008Date Prepared:01/24/2008

Analysis Batch: 720-31088 Prep Batch: N/A Units: ug/L

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Method: 8260B Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID: Saturn 2K3 Lab File ID: d:\data\200801\012408\MB Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL Final Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Analyte	Result	Qual	RL
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.50
4-Isopropyltoluene	ND		1.0
Methylene Chloride	ND		5.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		50
Naphthalene	ND		1.0
N-Propylbenzene	ND		1.0
Styrene	ND		0.50
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.50
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.50
Toluene	ND		0.50
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		1.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.50
Trichloroethene	ND		0.50
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.50
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane	ND		0.50
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.50
Vinyl acetate	ND		50
Vinyl chloride	ND		0.50
Xylenes, Total	ND		1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.50
Surrogate	% Rec	Acceptance Limits	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	112	71 - 139	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	104	62 - 118	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	112	73 - 117	

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

Page 25 of 34

01/30/2008

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Quality Control Results

Method: 8260B

Lab Control Spil	e Duplicate Recovery	Report - Batch: 7	720-31088	Preparation: 5030B
LCS Lab Sample ID Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	ELCS 720-31088/2 Water 1.0 01/24/2008 1010 01/24/2008 1010	Analysis Batch: Prep Batch: N/A Units: ug/L	720-31088	Instrument ID: Saturn 2K3 Lab File ID: d:\data\200801\012408\LS- Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL Final Weight/Volume: 40 mL
LCSD Lab Sample I Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	D:LCSD 720-31088/1 Water 1.0 01/24/2008 1043 01/24/2008 1043	Analysis Batch: Prep Batch: N/A Units: ug/L	720-31088	Instrument ID: Saturn 2K3 Lab File ID: d:\data\200801\012408\LD-V Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL Final Weight/Volume: 40 mL

	<u>9</u>	<u>6 Rec.</u>					
Analyte	LCS	LCSD	Limit	RPD	RPD Limit	LCS Qual	LCSD Qual
Benzene	101	102	69 - 129	1	20		
Chlorobenzene	109	115	61 - 121	5	20		
1,1-Dichloroethene	104	104	65 - 125	0	20		
Toluene	104	104	70 - 130	0	20		
Trichloroethene	89	92	74 - 134	3	20		
Surrogate	L	CS % Rec	LCSD %	Rec	Accep	otance Limits	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	1	05	99		7	1 - 139	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	9	8	91		6	2 - 118	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	9	8	94		7	3 - 117	

Lab Control Spike/ Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-31088

Analysis Batch: 720-31115

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-31115/3 Client Matrix: Water Dilution: 1.0 Date Analyzed: 01/25/2008 0940 Date Prepared: 01/25/2008 0940

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

Method Blank - Batch: 720-31115

Analyte	Result	Qual	RL
Benzene	ND		0.50
Toluene	ND		0.50
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12	ND		50
Surrogate	% Rec	Acceptar	nce Limits
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	106	77 -	121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	119	73 -	130

Prep Batch: N/A

Units: ug/L

Lab Control Spike/

Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-31115

Method: 8260B Preparation: 5030B

LCS Lab Sample I Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	D: LCS 720-31115/2 Water 1.0 01/25/2008 1006 01/25/2008 1006	Analysis Batch: 720-31115 Prep Batch: N/A Units: ug/L	Instrument ID: Saturn 2100 Lab File ID: d:\data\200801\012508\ls-v Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
LCSD Lab Sample	e ID: LCSD 720-31115/1	Analysis Batch: 720-31115	Instrument ID: Saturn 2100
Client Matrix:	Water	Prep Batch: N/A	Lab File ID: d:\data\200801\012508\ld-wa
Dilution:	1.0	Units: ug/L	Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Date Analyzed:	01/25/2008 1033		Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Date Prepared:	01/25/2008 1033		-

		<u>% Rec.</u>					
Analyte	LCS	LCSD	Limit	RPD	RPD Limit	LCS Qual	LCSD Qual
Benzene	90	91	64 - 140	1	20		
Toluene	95	92	52 - 109	3	20		
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12	60	62	40 - 145	3	20		
Surrogate	LCS % Rec		LCSD % Rec		Acceptance Limits		
Toluene-d8 (Surr)		104	104		7	7 - 121	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)		104	104		7	3 - 130	

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Method: 8260B Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID: Saturn 2100 Lab File ID: d:\data\200801\012508\mb Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-31115

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Method: 8260B Preparation: 5030B

MS Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	720-12739-9 Water 1.0 01/25/2008 1629 01/25/2008 1629	Analysis Batch: Prep Batch: N/A	720-31115	Instrument ID: Saturn 2100 Lab File ID: d:\data\200801\012508\sa Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
MSD Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	720-12739-9 Water 1.0 01/25/2008 1656 01/25/2008 1656	Analysis Batch: Prep Batch: N/A	720-31115	Instrument ID: Saturn 2100 Lab File ID: d:\data\200801\012508\sa- Initial Weight/Volume: 10 mL Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

	<u>%</u>	Rec.				
Analyte	MS	MSD	Limit	RPD	RPD Limit	MS Qual MSD Qual
Benzene	98	102	64 - 140	4	20	
Toluene	105	109	52 - 109	4	20	
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12	78	76	40 - 145	2	20	
Surrogate		MS % Rec	MSD %	Rec	Acce	ptance Limits
Toluene-d8 (Surr)		103	103		77	′ - 121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)		113	111		73	8 - 130

p-Terphenyl

91

Page 28 of 34

95

01/30/2008

40 - 119

Date Prepared: 0	1/23/2008 0849					Injection Volum	ie:	
						Column ID:	PRIMARY	
Analyte			Result		Qual		RL	
Diesel Range Org	anics [C10-C28]		ND				0.9	9
Motor Oil Range C	Drganics [C24-C36]		ND				49	
Surrogate			% Rec			Acceptance L	imits	
p-Terphenyl			101			40 - 119		
Lab Control Sp Lab Control Sp	oike/ oike Duplicate Recovery	Report	- Batch: 7	20-31007		Method: 801 Preparation:	5B 3550B	
LCS Lab Sample Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	ID: LCS 720-31007/2-A Solid 1.0 01/23/2008 1501 01/23/2008 0849	Analy Prep Units:	sis Batch: 5 Batch: 720- mg/Kg	720-31215 -31007		Instrument ID: Lab File ID: N// Initial Weight/Vo Final Weight/Vol Injection Volume Column ID:	Varian DRO4 A lume: 30.3 ume: 5 n :: PRIMAR	u 18 g nL Y
LCSD Lab Sample Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	SD Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-31007/3-A Analysis Batch: 720-31219 ent Matrix: Solid Prep Batch: 720-31007 ution: 1.0 Units: mg/Kg ite Analyzed: 01/23/2008 1634 ite Prepared: 01/23/2008 0849		720-31215 -31007		Instrument ID: Lab File ID: N Initial Weight/Vo Final Weight/Vol Injection Volume Column ID:	Varian DRC I/A lume: 30.25 ume: 5 ml :: PRIMAR	94 - Y	
Analyte		LCS	<u>6 Rec.</u> LCSD	Limit	RP	D RPD Limi	t LCS Qual	LCSD Qual
Diesel Range Org	anics [C10-C28]	75	77	50 - 130	2	30		
Surrogate		L	CS % Rec	LCSD	% Rec	Acce	eptance Limits	3

Analysis Batch: 720-31215

Prep Batch: 720-31007

Units: mg/Kg

Method Blank - Batch: 720-31007

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-31007/1-A

Solid

1.0

Date Analyzed: 01/23/2008 1435

Client Matrix:

Dilution:

Mathad Blank, Databa 700 04007

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

Method: 8015B Preparation: 3550B

Lab File ID: N/A

Instrument ID: Varian DRO4

Initial Weight/Volume: 30.37 g

Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Surrogate

p-Terphenyl

Quality Control Results

Method: 8015B Preparation: 3510C

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

Lab Sample ID: M Client Matrix: W Dilution: 1. Date Analyzed: 01 Date Prepared: 01	B 720-31043/1-A ater 0 1/24/2008 1101 1/23/2008 1749	Analysis B Prep Batcl Units: ug,	atch: 72 n: 720-3 /L	20-31244 1043		Instrument ID: H Lab File ID: N Initial Weight/Vo Final Weight/Vol Injection Volume Column ID:	IP DRO5 I/A Iume: 250 r ume: 1 mL :: PRIMARY	nL
Analyte			Result		Qual		RL	
Diesel Range Orga Motor Oil Range O	anics [C10-C28] Irganics [C24-C36]		ND ND				50 500	
Surrogate			% Rec			Acceptance Lir	nits	
p-Terphenyl			100			50 - 150		
Lab Control Sp Lab Control Sp	ike/ ike Duplicate Recovery	Report - B	atch: 7	20-31043		Method: 8015 Preparation: 3	B 3510C	
LCS Lab Sample I Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	D: LCS 720-31043/2-A Water 1.0 01/24/2008 1007 01/23/2008 1749	Analysis Prep Bat Units: u	Batch: ch: 720 g/L	720-31244 -31043		Instrument ID: H Lab File ID: N/A Initial Weight/Volu Final Weight/Volu Injection Volume: Column ID:	IP DRO5 Ime: 250 me: 1 m PRIMAR	mL iL Y
LCSD Lab Sample Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	e ID: LCSD 720-31043/3-A Water 1.0 01/24/2008 1034 01/23/2008 1749	Analysis Prep Bat Units: u	Batch: ch: 720 g/L	720-31244 -31043		Instrument ID: Lab File ID: N/, Initial Weight/Volu Final Weight/Volu Injection Volume: Column ID:	HP DRO5 A ime: 250 i me: 1 mL PRIMAR	nL Y
		<u>% R</u>	lec.					
Analyte		LCS	LCSD	Limit	RPE	D RPD Limit	LCS Qual	LCSD Qual
Diesel Range Orga	anics [C10-C28]	89	88	50 - 130) 1	30		

LCS % Rec

Page 29 of 34

97

LCSD % Rec

96

Method Blank - Batch: 720-31043

Acceptance Limits

50 - 150

Surrogate

p-Terphenyl

LCSD % Rec

98

Quality Control Results

Method: 8015B Preparation: 3550B

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

Method Blank - Batch: 720-31091

Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	MB 720-31091/1-A Solid 1.0 01/25/2008 1234 01/24/2008 1618	Analysis E Prep Batc Units: mថ្	8atch: 7 h: 720-3 g/Kg	20-31290 31091		Instrument ID: Lab File ID: Initial Weight/V Final Weight/Vo Injection Volum Column ID:	Varian DRO4 N/A olume: 30.20 olume: 5 mL e: PRIMARY	g
Analyte			Result		Qual		RL	
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36]		ND ND				0.99 50		
Surrogate		% Rec			Acceptance Limits			
p-Terphenyl	79				40 - 119			
Lab Control S Lab Control S	Spike/ Spike Duplicate Recovery	Report - E	Batch: 7	720-31091		Method: 801 Preparation:	5B 3550B	
LCS Lab Sampl Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	e ID: LCS 720-31091/2-A Solid 1.0 01/28/2008 1156 01/24/2008 1618	Analysis Prep Ba Units: r	Batch: tch: 720 ng/Kg	720-31290)-31091		Instrument ID: Lab File ID: N/A Initial Weight/Vo Final Weight/Vol Injection Volume Column ID:	Varian DRO4 A lume: 30.1 ume: 5 n : PRIMAR	6 g nL Ƴ
LCSD Lab Sam Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	ple ID: LCSD 720-31091/3-A Solid 1.0 01/28/2008 1222 01/24/2008 1618	Analysis Prep Ba Units: r	Batch: tch: 720 ng/Kg	720-31290)-31091		Instrument ID: Lab File ID: N Initial Weight/Vo Final Weight/Vol Injection Volume Column ID:	Varian DRC /A lume: 30.19 ume: 5 mL : PRIMAR	9 - Y
Analyte		<u>% F</u> LCS	<u>Rec.</u> LCSD	Limit	RP	D RPD Limi	t LCS Qual	LCSD Qual
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]		67	70	50 - 130) 5	30		

LCS % Rec

89

Page 30 of 34

Acceptance Limits

40 - 119

Client: ACC Environmental Consultants

MS Lab Sample ID: 720-12739-10

Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-31091

Client Matrix:	Solid	Pren	Batch: 720-	31091	La	ah File ID [.]	Ν/Δ		
Dilution:	1.0	тер	Daten. 720	01001		itial Waight/Val	umo: 20.0	7 9	
	1.0						ume. 30.07	' y	
Date Analyzed:	01/28/2008 1248				FI	nal Weight/Voli	ume: 5 m	L	
Date Prepared:	01/24/2008 1618				In	jection Volume	:		
					C	olumn ID:	PRIMAR	(
MSD Lab Sample ID:	720-12739-10	Anal	ysis Batch: 7	720-31290	In	strument ID: V	arian DRO4		
Client Matrix:	Solid	Prep Batch: 720-31091		La	Lab File ID: N/A				
Dilution:	1.0				In	itial Weight/Vol	ume: 30.25	g	
Date Analyzed:	01/28/2008 1314				Fi	nal Weight/Vol	ume: 5 mL		
Date Prepared:	01/24/2008 1618				In	jection Volume	:		
·					C	olumn ID:	PRIMARY	ſ	
		<u>%</u>	Rec.						
Analyte		MS	MSD	Limit	RPD	RPD Limit	MS Qual	MSD Qual	
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]		61	68	50 - 130	10	30			
Surrogate			MS % Rec MSD		% Rec	Acce	Acceptance Limits		

Analysis Batch: 720-31290

Surrogate	MS % Rec	MSD % Rec	Acceptance
p-Terphenyl	77	93	40 - 119

Quality Control Results

Method: 8015B

Preparation: 3550B

Instrument ID: Varian DRO4

Job Number: 720-12739-1

Brewer, Melissa

From: Dave Dement [ddement@accenv.com]

Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2008 8:34 AM

To: Brewer, Melissa

Subject: RE: Sample Login Confirmation for 720-12739: 1362 Rutan (Please see comment below)

Hello,

I meant to put sample B1-5.0 on the COC. Please run the sample for TEPH. Thank you.

Please note that none of the soil samples exhibited any field indications of petroleum hydrocarbons......no odor, PID reading, or discoloration. I expect very low concentrations, if any.

Dave DeMent ACC

From: Brewer, Melissa [mailto:melissa.brewer@testamericainc.com] Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2008 4:36 PM To: Dave DeMent; Ken Blume Subject: Sample Login Confirmation for 720-12739: 1362 Rutan (Please see comment below)

***** We received 1 sample not on COC (soil). B1-5.0 @9:55. Logged on hold. *****

Please send me an e-mail to let me know if you will need this analyzed. Thanks.

Melissa Brewer TestAmerica San Francisco (925) 484-1919 melissa.brewer@lestamericainc.com www.testamericainc.com THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Reference: [021902] Atlachments: 3

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this message is intended only for the use of the addressee, and may be confidential and/or privileged. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately.

TestAmerica TESTAMERIC

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING



Attn: $D \in Went_{int}$ $O(1)$				
Combani: $\forall c \in Environ meritalAddress:O \forall c \otimes b d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d$				
Address: $O \ V \ C \ M \ M \ M \ M \ M \ M \ M \ M \ M$				
Houe:Email: $d'e mert e H children e H child$				
Bill to:Or N_{10} Or N_{10} Attn:DimensionDimensionDimensionAttn:DimensionDimensionDimensionDimensionB T - 3 · 0DimensionDimensionDimensionDimensionB T - 3 · 0DimensionDimensionDimensionB T - 3 · 0DimensionDimensionD - 1 · 1DimensionDimensionD - 1 · 1DimensionDimensionD - 1 · 1DimensionDimensionD - 1 · 1 · 1DimensionDimensionD - 1 · 1 · 1DimensionDimensionD - 1 · 1 · 1Dimension<				
Attn:Phone: 373^{-3} 40^{-3} 10^{-3}				
Sample IDDateTimeMatPres<				
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				
B2-6.0 1010				
<u>B2-9.0</u> 10:15				
$\underline{B3-5.5}$ $\underline{II.00}$				
$\frac{33-9.0}{2}$				
139 - 3.0 8.05 110 110 $Ry 0.00$				
139-8.0 BIOV Andre DI-8.0 PT				
B9-W V 1:00 W CITER				
DRethnewished by: 3) Relinquished by:				
Project Info. Sample Receipt // 2 A / 2 20				
1362 RUTAN Signature Time Signature Time				
Project#: 2052 - UD100 Delhert 1/23/08				
PO#: Temp: / Printed Name Jate Printed Name Date Printed Name Date				
Credit Card#: Conforms to record: Company Company Company				
1) Received by: 2) Received by: 3) Received by:				
$\left(\begin{array}{c} 5\\ Dav \end{array}\right)$ 72h 48h 24h Other:				
Report: Carl Routine Level 3 Level 4 EDD State Tank Signature Time Signature Time Signature Time				
Fund EDF Special Instructions / Comments: Global ID Carl Mulley 01-23 08				
Use B4-W VOAs with gray Printed Name Jate Printed Name Date Printed Name Date Date				
CAP (UNPRESCIVED) AS (AST resort Company Company				
See Terms and Conditions on reverse *TestAmerica SF reports 8015M from Cg-Cg4 (industry norm). Default for 8015B is C1g-Cgs Rev Of				
* NO odo- or Indications of IMPACT NOTED				
* No ador or indications of impact NOTED				

720-12729

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton CA 94566-4756

Phone: (925) 484-1919 • Fax: (925) 600-3002

San Francisco Chain of Custody

Login Number: 12739 Creator: Mullen, Joan List Number: 1

Question	T / F/ NA	Comment
Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background	N/A	
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.	N/A	
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with.	True	
Samples were received on ice.	True	
Cooler Temperature is acceptable.	True	
Cooler Temperature is recorded.	True	
COC is present.	True	
COC is filled out in ink and legible.	True	
COC is filled out with all pertinent information.	False	See Narrative
There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the COC.	True	
Samples are received within Holding Time.	True	
Sample containers have legible labels.	True	
Containers are not broken or leaking.	True	
Sample collection date/times are provided.	True	
Appropriate sample containers are used.	True	
Sample bottles are completely filled.	True	
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs	True	
VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in diameter.	True	
If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs	True	
Multiphasic samples are not present.	True	
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.	True	

Job Number: 720-12739-1

List Source: TestAmerica San Francisco

APPENDIX 6

Chromatogram

 Sample Name : 720-12739-I-9-A
 Sample #: 004
 Page 1 of 1

 FileName : e:\drc5\0/20080124\5a0124007.raw
 Date : 1/31/2008 3:27:22 PM
 Page 1 of 1

 Method :
 Time of Injection: 1/24/2008 9:40:25 AM
 Start Time : 4.94 min
 End Time : 11:20 min
 Low Point : 60:78 mV
 High Point : 122:20 mV

 Plot Offset: 60:78 mV
 Plot Scale: 61.4 mV
 Plot Scale: 61.4 mV
 High Point : 122:20 mV



Chromatogram

 Sample Name : diesel ccv 1000ppm
 Sample #: 010
 Page 1 of 1

 FileName : e:\dro5\0\20080124\5a012405.raw
 Date : 1/31/2008 3:27:37 PM
 Page 1 of 1

 Method :
 Time of Injection: 1/24/2008 8:46:22 AM
 Time : 19.70 min
 Low Point : 8.32 mV

 Plot Offset: 8.32 mV
 Plot Scale: 1079.2 mV
 High Point : 1087.47 mV

